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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of present and proposed AIIMS like institutions in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of funds provided/ utilised for setting up of said institutions in the country
during the last three years and current year;

(c) whether the Government has received any proposals/representations from State
Governments for survey/ establishment of said institutions in the country and if so, the details
thereof, State/ UT-wise;

(d) whether the Government has any proposal to set up more AIIMS like institutions in the
country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise along with funds released/allocated and
the time by which the said proposal is likely to be implemented; and

(e) whether it is a fact that a number of newly established AIIMS like institutions are not
fully functional, if so, the details thereof and the steps taken to make them fully operational?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): 21 AIIMS have been announced to be set under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha
Yojana (PMSSY). Six (06) AIIMS i.e. Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna, Raipur and
Rishikesh are functional. 15 new AIIMS are proposed to be set up under PMSSY. Details are
as per Annexure.

(b): Details of funds during the last three years and current year released for setting up of
AIIMS are given below:

AIIMS Budget Head 15–16 16–17 17–18 18-19

Six functional AIIMS
GiA (General) 155.00 229.90 220.00 332.44
GiA (Capital) 690.00 443.02 314.00 262.50
GiA (Salaries) 292.00 477.00 346.24 459.42

Other 15 AIIMS Capital/Revenue 67.00 30.00 459.71 707.67



(c): Yes. Apart from 21 AIIMS which have been announced, proposals for survey have
been received from Arunachal Pradesh, Goa, Haryana, Karnataka and Kerala. Requests for
setting up of AIIMS like Institutions have also been received from Tripura and Mizoram.

(d): No There are no proposals to set up more AIIMS like Institutions in the country at
present.

(e): Functional six AIIMS at Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna, Raipur and Rishikesh
are substantially functional. However some departments are not functional mainly for non-
availability of faculty.

The steps taken by the Government to ensure full functionality of all Departments
under the six new AIIMS are as below:

i. To facilitate expeditious filling up of vacancies, standing HR Committees have been
constituted for each of the aforesaid six AIIMS.

ii. Recruitment exercises are being held regularly in all the six AIIMS.

iii. System of walk-in-interview for engagement of faculty on contract basis has also been
introduced.

iv. The upper age limits for direct recruitment against the posts of Professor and Additional
Professor in the six AIIMS have been raised from the present 50 years to 58 years. This
will make available experienced willing faculty of various Government Medical Colleges.

v. Filling up of vacant faculty posts in the new AIIMS by taking serving Faculty from
Government Medical Colleges / Institutes on deputation basis has also been allowed.

vi. Contractual engagement of retired faculty of Government Medical Colleges / Institutes
has also been allowed to meet the shortage of Faculty in the six new AIIMS.

vii. Visiting Faculty scheme in new AIIMS has been formulated to allow national and
international faculty to work in new AIIMS for teaching and academic purposes.

viii. Overseas citizens of India have been allowed to join as teaching faculty in new AIIMS.



Annexure
Status of new AIIMS under PMSSY

Total AIIMS - 21

Sl. State AIIMS and
location

Phase &
year of
Budget

announcem
ent

Date of
Cabinet
approval

Approve
d Outlay

Target date
for

completion
of project

1 Chhattisgarh AIIMS, Raipur

Phase-I

March, 2006.

Revised
Cabinet
Approval in
March 2010

Rs.820 Cr.

Full
functionality
to be
achieved by
June, 2019

2 Bihar AIIMS, Patna Rs.820 Cr.

3 Rajasthan AIIMS, Jodhpur Rs.820 Cr.

4 Madhya
Pradesh AIIMS, Bhopal Rs.820 Cr.

5 Uttarakhand AIIMS, Rishikesh Rs.820 Cr.

6 Odisha AIIMS,
Bhubaneswar Rs.820 Cr.

7

Uttar Pradesh

AIIMS, Rae Bareli Phase II

05th Feb, 2009
*Revised RCE
was approved
on 10.07.2017
by HFM/FM

Rs.823 Cr March, 2020

8 AIIMS, Gorakhpur

Phase-IV
(Budget
announceme
nt for the
year 2014-
15)

20.07.2016
(Time frame for
completion: 45
months)

Rs 1011
Cr April 2020

9 Andhra
Pradesh

AIIMS,
Mangalagiri

07.10.2015
(Time frame for
completion: 60
months)

Rs 1618
Cr Sep, 2020

10 West Bengal AIIMS, Kalyani

07.10.2015
(Time frame for
completion: 60
months)

Rs 1754
Cr Sep, 2020

11 Maharashtra AIIMS, Nagpur

07.10.2015
(Time frame for
completion:
60 months)

Rs.1577
Cr Sep, 2020

12 Punjab AIIMS, Bathinda

Phase-V
(Budget
announceme
nt for the
year 2015-
16)

27.07.2016
(Time frame for
completion: 48
months)

Rs 925 Cr June, 2020

13 Assam AIIMS, Guwahati

24.05.2017
(Time frame for
completion: 48
months)

Rs 1123
Cr April, 2021

14 Himachal
Pradesh AIIMS, Bilaspur

03.01.2018
(Time frame for
completion: 48
months)

Rs 1351
Cr Dec,2021

15 Tamil Nadu AIIMS, Madurai

17.12.2018
(Time frame for
completion: 45
months)

Rs 1264
Cr Sep, 2022

16 Jammu &
Kashmir

AIIMS, Samba,
Jammu

- Rs. 1668
Cr* -



Sl. State AIIMS and
location

Phase &
year of
Budget

announcem
ent

Date of
Cabinet
approval

Approve
d Outlay

Target date
for

completion
of project

17

AIIMS,
Awantipora,
Pulwama,
Kashmir

-
Rs. 1828
Cr* -

18 Bihar

AIIMS, Bihar
(State Govt. yet
to identify site for
establishment of
AIIMS.)

-

Rs. 1200
Cr* -

19 Jharkhand AIIMS, Deoghar

Phase-VI
(Budget
announceme
nt for the
year 2017-
18)

16.05.2018
(Time frame for
completion: 45
months)

Rs. 1103
Cr Feb, 2022

20 Gujarat AIIMS, Gujarat
- Rs. 1200

Cr* -

21 Telangana AIIMS, Bibinagar

In-principal
approval of
M/o Finance

17.12.2018
(Time frame for
completion: 45
months)

Rs. 1028
Cr Sep, 2022

*Estimated cost


